

No. 17-830

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHIL LAMONT TRENT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

MURRAY W. BELL  
*2435 Kimberly Rd.  
Suite 235 S.  
Davenport, IA 52803  
(563) 325-4095*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities.....                                    | ii          |
| Reply Brief for Petitioner.....                              | 1           |
| A. There is a deep, acknowledged split of<br>authority. .... | 2           |
| B. This is a suitable vehicle for review.....                | 7           |
| C. The decision below is incorrect. ....                     | 10          |
| Conclusion .....   | 12          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Heinrich v. United States</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 1040 (2011) .....             | 9, 10          |
| <i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP. v. Appling</i> ,<br>No. 16-1215 .....    | 10, 11         |
| <i>Lipscombe v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 945 (2015) .....           | 9              |
| <i>Manley v. State</i> ,<br>698 S.E.2d 301 (Ga. 2010) .....                  | 5, 6           |
| <i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) .....          | 7              |
| <i>Reid v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 1235 (2009) .....                 | 10             |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....              | 7              |
| <i>State v. Gracely</i> ,<br>731 S.E.2d 880 (S.C. 2012) .....                | 4              |
| <i>State v. Pradubsri</i> ,<br>743 S.E.2d 98 (S.C. Ct. App. 2013) .....      | 5              |
| <i>State v. Whatley</i> ,<br>756 S.E.2d 393 (S.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....       | 5              |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....                | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Boyajian</i> ,<br>2013 WL 4189649 (C.D. Cal. 2013) ..... | 4              |
| <i>United States v. Chandler</i> ,<br>326 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003) .....      | 6              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Gradinariu</i> ,<br>283 F. App'x 541 (9th Cir. 2008).....  | 4              |
| <i>United States v. Joyce</i> ,<br>2017 WL 895563 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....        | 4              |
| <i>United States v. Lanham</i> ,<br>617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010).....          | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Larson</i> ,<br>495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....         | 2, 3           |
| <i>United States v. Lipscombe</i> ,<br>571 F. App'x 198 (4th Cir. 2014).....   | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Marrero</i> ,<br>643 F. App'x 233 (3d Cir. 2016).....      | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Mussare</i> ,<br>405 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005) .....         | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Norita</i> ,<br>2010 WL 1752673 (D. N. Mar. I. 2010) ..... | 3              |
| <i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> ,<br>269 F. App'x 233 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 6, 7           |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4310712 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....    | 4              |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> ,<br>408 F. App'x 798 (5th Cir. 2010).....      | 9              |
| <i>Wright v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 17-1059 .....                          | 10             |
